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Brodeur, Paul

From: Brodeur, Paul

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2006 4:24 PM

To: Delket, Will; Huntress, Karen

Cc: Brodeur, Paul

Subject: Fr. Genereux

Wil just spoke with an Caliad her back she is

re: Genereux the Oblate priest. Advised her we had 101 . Lougan
aamdhuwmwyoummnmmmﬂmmmmmamMu
WWMWWWMMMMMMWMMb 1. She
undarstood that. Wodindmmwmmm.swmshehmdm te her sister
sent in the annonymous letler. Presume you will be hearing from her.

in Weshington DC. She requesied 8 copy
not. She siso-asked ¥

Paul E. Brodeur Sr. investigator
Department of Justice

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301
(803)271-1253

fax 603-223-8245

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
mmmmummmmmummmmwmuwwmmn
wuuaum“dnmymmnmwmmmnmmm«mb
meummmumwmmdmdwmm“wm.
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KELLY A. AYOTTE
ATTORNEY GEENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL 173
EPARTMENT OF JUSTI

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Re: Reported Priest Abuse
Dear Ms. D

Attorney Delker is currently out of the office therefore your letter have been referred to
myself for response.

1 have been coordinating the receiving and forwarding of reports to the appropriate agencies
depending upon the particulars.

Attorney Brian Quirk is the Attorney that is now coordinating the reports for the Diocese of
Manchester, NH. I have spoken with him about your letters and concerns. 1 will forward copies
h:saﬁmhmmdlp:wnmﬁwbmwﬂladdmmmmmﬂmgly

Iwﬂlbemhng&enmwymhiuwiﬂ:mmyﬁlesmmm&rmﬁngmdufa
further auditing.

Assuring you of our complete cooperation, I remain

Respectfully,
Paul E. Brodeur
Sr. Investigator
Criminal Justice Bureau
(603) 271-3671
PEB
Cc: Attomney Quirk
84105 . 000418

Telephone $03-871-3858 = FAX 803-371-21180 + TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-755-8864

515




DEAR MR. DELKER:

FORTY EIGHT(48) YEARS AGO, AT THE AGE OF 14 YEARS, 1 WAS SEXUALLY MOLESTED
BY A NEW HAMPSHIRE PRIEST NAMED MARCEL GENEREUX HE HAS BEEN DEAD FOR A
NUMBER OF YEARS NOW.
'rmamvsa mmmmmmm I WAS A STUDENT AT THE

S ; ADEMY, AN ALL-GIRLS BOARDING SCHOOL. IN HUDSON NH.
THE mmmmwnsammmmn BEGINNINGIN THE
FALL OF 1957. HE WAS AT THAT TIME, AN OBLATE OF MARY IMMACULATE (OMI).
THIS PRIEST MADE IT CLEAR NOT TO TELL ANYONE AND HE THREATENED TO FIND ME
AND HAUNT ME WHETHER HE WAS STILL ALIVE OR DEAD IF I EVER TOLD ANYONE
ABOUT WHAT HE WAS DOING TO ME. AT THE SAME TIME HE WOULD SHOWER ME WITH
RELIGIOUS GIFTS AND BOOKS. EVENTUALLY I BECAME VERY UPSET AND WAS AT A
LOSS ABOUT WHAT TO DO 1 NEVER ASKED TO SEE THAT CHAPLAIN WHENHE WAS
ASSIGNED TO THE SCHOOL, RATHER IT WAS HIM WHO CALLED ME TO HIS OFFICE 23
TIMES A WEEK.

ALMOST TWO YEARS LATER IN 1959, MY OLDER SISTER FINALLY CONVINCED ME TO
TALK TO A MUCH OLDER PRIEST WHO WAS ALSO AN CBLATE OF MARY IMMACULATE.
I TOLD HIM ABOUT WHAT HAD BEEN HAPPENING TO ME. HE IN TURN TOLD THE
SCHOOL. OVERNIGHT, MARCEL GENEREUX WAS REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES OF THE
SCHOOL. OTHER GIRLS WHO WERE XNOWN TO BE SEEING THAT CHAPLAIN FOR
COUNSELING WERE SUMMONED FOR QUESTIONING. 1 DO NOT KNOW THEIR STORIEES
NOR DO 1 KNOW WHO THEY WERE, EXCEPT FOR ONE STUDENT WHO TOLD ME IN 1954
THAT SHE HAD BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED ALSO BY THE SAME PRIEST. THAT PERSON
RECENTLY TOLD ME THAT A FEW YEARS AFTER SHE GRADUATED FROM THE BOARDING
SCHOOQL, SHE WENT TO THE SUPERIOR OF THE OBLATES OF MARY IMMACULATE AND
TOLD HIM HER STORY. ALL HE COULD DO WAS APOLOGIZE PROFUSELY. SHE POUND
OUT MARCEL GENEREUX WAS NO LONGER AN OBLATE (OMI), AND HE HAD BECOME A
DIOCESAN PRIEST AND SERVED AS A PASTOR IN A NORTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE PARISH.
1 DO NOT KNOW IF HE WAS ASKED TO LEAVE THE OBLATES (OMI) OR IF HE LEFT ON HIS
OWN TO BECOME A DIOCESAN PRIEST.

A FEW MONTHS AFTER MARCEL GENEREUX WAS DISMISSED FROM HIS JOB AS
CHAPLAIN, THE OBLATES OF MARY IMMACULATE WHO MAINTAINED A HEADQUARTERS
JUST BEYOND THE BOARDING SCHOOL,ON LOWELL ROAD IN HUDSON, HAD INVITED ALL
THE SISTERS AND STUDENTS FROM THE SCHOOL TO A VIEWING OF THE CHRISTMAS
LIGHTS AND A HOLIDAY RECEPTION.

AT THIS RECEPTION, LO AND BEHOLD, APPEARS MARCEL GENEREUX WHO CAME TO ME
AND TOLD ME HE FOUND OUT THAT I ACCUSED HIM, AND THEN AND THERE, HE TOOK
MY HAND AND BROKE MY WRIST. THE INFIRMARY SISTER AT THE BOARDING SCHOOL
TOOK ME FOR MEDICAL CARE IN NASHUA. I TOLD HER A DIFFERENT STORY AS TO
HOW I GOT HURT. 1 WAS IN A CAST FOR SEVERAL WEEKS.. AT THE TIME, I TOLD MY
OLDER SISTER NOT TO SAY ANYTHING TO ANYONE AND ESPECIALLY NOT TO OUR
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SCANDAL WERE WOMEN. mrmmmmm
THE TRUE NUMBERS WOULD BE 30 % IF ALL THE WOMEN VICTIMS HAD BECOME
VOCAL. ,

THIS LETTER IS NOT ABOUT SUING THE DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER.
nmmmmmmmmm REPORTED FOR A CRIME.

RECENTLY HAVE BEEN IN CONTACT WITH VICTIM ADVOCATES IN THE SPRINGFIELD MA
AREA AND | AM WNWMWWAWW

PINES

THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME
SINCERELY,
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JUNE 25, 2005

WILL DELKER

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

NH DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 CAPITOL STREET

CONCORD NH 03301-6397

DEAR MR. DELKER:
mmgmrmmammmmm;\m

ms&mcam.:cmsrm SEXUAL REGINNING IN THE FALL OF

I AM CONFIRMING THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN SENT TO YOU WITH MY
APPROVAL. 1 AM ENCLOSING A COPY OF WHAT WAS SENT TO YOU VIA EMAIL ON 6-15-05
JUST IN CASE YOU NEEDIT.

THANK YOU
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| ﬁll.Mi.tOdoLﬂ.’l:S? AM 6/15/05, rg_pozun.nzomm |

To: Will.Delker€doj.nh.gov
Subject: Important information
Cc:

Bcc:

X-Attachments:

Dear Mr. Delker:

My name is

writing oo I o SN
‘older sister. She wrote to you last week about Marce

nereux, a New Hampshire Catholic¢ priest who sexually abused her
starting in 1957. Here is a list of his assignments g  he became a
diocesan priest in 1959. I obtained the list from N . whom
you know. Please take note of the last paragraph she wrote.
I spoke with my sister today, and it is more accurate to make this
correction: that in the fall of 1958 (instead of 1959) she revealed the
abuse, and a few months later in December 1958 (instead of 1959), is when
Genereux broke her wrist. The list sent confirms Genereux was no
longer at Presentation of Mary Aca rding school in 1959, however,
he was removed from the school in late 1958 as soon as my sister told
someone about his behavior. * information confirms approximately
as to when he left the Oblates o ry Immaculate (OMI). Also, he was
not ever made a pastor, just an assistant or chaplain at his
assignments.

I am sending this to you via email since my sister does not have email
and hopefully you can add these corrections. The fact remains this was a
serious

situation in spite of the SOL.

Note: I found a picture in my old school album of Marcel Genereux when
he came to preach a retreat at Presentation of Mary school in 1956. If
you need it, I can email it to you.

Thank you,

P e 22 R R aai2 AR R X2 2 2 tatatad st alss e st it XS
v de g de o ke o

>From: <
>To:
>Subject: - - b gates

>Date: Wed, 15 Jun 2005 10:52:33 -0400
>X-MSMail-Priority: Normal
>Importance: Normal

Printed for RN 1
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| llill.bolk'oregg;.nh.’i:ﬂ AM 6/15/08, Ig_o:eq!n!emﬂm 1
>X-MimeOLE: Produced By Microsoft MimeOLE (i

X-RCPT-To:

:Here's the info about :

;Harcel H. Genereux:

>

>Born: 1/17/1814

>Ordained: 6/17/3%

>Died: 8/09/71, 57 years old

>

>Assignments: (all in NH)

>

sLincoln, St. Joseph 5/30/59 (lasted four months before reassignment to
>Hooksett)

>

>Hooksett, Holy Rosary 9/21/59

>

>Hooksett, Holy Rosary 1/26/60 (Assistant) - made assistant four months
after

sarrival but reassigned to Suncook after one month

>

>Suncook, Saint John the Baptist 2/29/60 (Assistant) - stayed four years
and _

>four months (prior changes due to other staffing arrangements in the
>diocese - other priests retiring or on sick leave?)

>

>Berlin, St. Joseph 6/15/64 (Assistant) - remained less than three
months

>before going to Manchester

>

>Manchester, St. Augustin 9/04/64 (Assistant) - stayed two years, nine
months

>

>Dover, St. Anne Home 6/15/66 (Chaplain) - lasted 2172 months

>

>Manchester, St. Edmond 9/07/66 (Assistant) - stayed two years, 21/2
months

>

>Goffstown, Villa Augustina 11/03/69 (Chaplain). (where he was
apparently

>stationed when he died less than two years later- had been there three
>years, two months)

>

>Out of eight assignments to different locations, Genereux stayed longer
than

>a few months at only three. No reasons are noted for five brief

Frinted Zor G z
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L llill.nolmadoj.nh.,!wﬂ A4 6/15/05, Importanfjjnformation

assignments.

>You will also note that he was never given a pastorate.

>

>Hope this is helpful. Please pass on to Will Delker. His email is
>Will.Delker@doj.nh.gov and you have his mailing address and phone.
Suggest

>at some point down the road he ask for service record from the diocese
and

ssee if this is what he gets. It is dead-on accurate, pardon my terms
{grin).

>Ask what kind of outreach to potential victims the new sexual abuse
policy

>requires: posting notices in church bulletins, in the press, and
contacting :

>St. Anne's and Villa Augustina alums.

>

>Peace,

>

i fo 3

000422

521




TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : 07/87/2085 89:84
: N4 DEPT OF

NAME JUSTICE
FAX : 6832712118
TEL : 68327136%8
SER. # : BROC4J327759
DATE, TIME a7/87 B849:83
FAX NO. /NAME 91 2925294572
DURATION 00: 91:086
PAGE(S) a5
RESULT o
MODE STANDARD
ECM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
33 CAPITOL STRRET
CONGCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397
KELLY A. AYOTTE LT MICHAEL A- DELANBY
Pr. Louis Lougen, President
Oblats of Mary Imunaculate
Washington, DC
Re: Reported incident st OMI in Hudsan, NH ¥ax delivery 202-529-4572
Dear Fr. Lougen:

Amchedywwillﬁnﬁﬂwleumwemcdwdm She outlines
abmebylMucelemMﬂeltﬂuOMISchoolinmth, ou will note that she
initially indicated the acts took place in 1959 but attached dacuments from her sister SIS
N cocrects the dates to be 1958.

I have givea Ms @l your name and contact number therefore I presume you will be
hearing from her in the near fiture.

Assuring you of our complets cooperation, I remain
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ﬁMISSICN VERIFICATION REPORT r

TIME : 07/87/2085 89:05
NAME : NH DEPT OF JUSTICE
FAX : bB32712119

TB- L]
SER. ¥ :
, 89;
P DLV RAVE LA
DURATION 008:88: 32
m(;) g%
STANDARD
MODE ECM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPAR NT OF JUSTICE

CAPITOL STREDT
CONCORD, NXW HAMPSHIRE 03301-8357

?mn.n'onl MICHAEL A. nn.umr
Fr. Louis Lougen, President
Oblate of Mary Imrnaculate
Washington, DC ‘
Re: Reported incident at OMI in Hudson, NH Fax delivery 202-529-45T2
Dear Fr. Lougen:
Attached you will find the letters we reocived She outlines

abuse by a Marcel Genereux while at the OMI School in Hudson, NH. You will note that she

initially indicated the acts took place in 1959 but sttached documents from her sister, (NS
the dates to be 1958,

I have givea M4@SEENour name and contact number therefors I presums you will be
hesring from her in the near fiture,

Assuring you of our complete cooperstion, I remain
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KELLY A. AYOTTE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

. ATTORNEY GENERAL .
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

MICBAEL A. DELANEY
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GRMERAL

Fr. Louis Lougen, President
Oblate of Mary Immaculate
Washington, DC
Re: Reported incident at OMI in Hudson, NH Fax delivery 202-529-4572

Dear Fr. Lougen:

Attached you will find the letters we received from; - _ outlines
abuse by a Marcel Genereux while at the OMI School in Hudson, NH. You will note thet she
initially indicated the acts took place in 1959 but attached documents from her sister, SN

SN crects the dates to be 1958.

I have given MsSEI your name and contact number therefore 1 presume you will be
hearing from her in the near future.

Assuring you of our complete cooperatian, I remain

Respectfully,
Lol & Brhlenin

Paul E. Brodeur

Sr. Investigator

Criminal Justice Bureau

(603) 271-3671
PEB
Attach: 6
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JUNE, 8, 2005

WILL DELKER

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
NH DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 CAPTTOL STREET
CONCORD NH 03301-6397

DEAR MR. DELKER:

FORTY EIGHT(48) YEARS AGO, AT THE AGE OF 14 YEARS, | WAS SEXUALLY MOLESTED
BY A NEW HAMPSHIRE PRIEST NAMED MARCEL GENEREUX. HE HAS BEEN DEAD FOR A
NUMBER OF YEARS NOW.

THE ABUSE WENT ON FOR ABOUT TWO YEARS WHILE I WAS A STUDENT AT THE
PRESENTATION OF MARY ACADEMY. AN ALL-GIRLS BOARDING SCHOOL IN HUDSON NEL
THE PRIEST PERPETRATOR WAS ASSIGNED AS CHAPLAIN THERE BEGINNING IN THE
FALL OF 1957. HE WAS AT THAT TIME, AN OBLATE OF MARY IMMACULATE (OMI).

THIS PRIEST MADE IT CLEAR NOT TO TELL ANYONE AND HE THREATENED 10 FIND ME
AND HAUNT ME WHETHER HE WAS STELL ALIVE OR DEAD TF 1 EVER TOLD ANYONE
ABOUT WHAT HE WAS DOING TO ME. AT THE SAME TIME HE WOULD SHOWER ME WITH
RELIGIOUS GIFTS AND BOOKS. EVENTUALLY 1 BECAME VERY UPSET ANDWAS AT A
LOSS ABOUT WHAT TO DO 1 NEVER ASKED TO SEE THAT CHAPLAIN WHEN HE WAS
ASSIGNED TO THE SCHOOL, RATHER IT WAS HIM WHO CALLED ME TO HIS OFFICE 2-3
TIMES A WEEK.

ALMOST TWO YEARS LATER IN 1959, MY OLDER SISTER FINALLY CONVINCED ME TO
TALK TO A MUCH OLDER PRIEST WHO WAS ALSO AN OBLATE OF MARY IMMACULATE.
1 TOLD HIM ABOUT WHAT HAD BEEN HAPPENING TO ME. HE IN TURN TOLD THE
PRIEST-SUPERIOR OF THE OBLATES AND ALSO INFORMED THE SISTER SUPERIOR AT THE
SCHOOL. OVERNIGHT, MARCEL GENEREUX WAS REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES OF THE
SCHOOL. OTHER GIRLS WHO WERE KNOWN TO BE SEEING THAT CHAPLAIN FOR
COUNSELING WERE SUMMONED FOR QUESTIONING. 1 DO NOT KNOW THEIR STORIES
NOR DO 1 KNOW WHO THEY WERE, EXCEPT FOR ONE STUDENT WHO TOLD ME IN 19%4
THAT SHE HAD BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED ALSO BY THE SAME PRIEST. THAT PERSON
RECENTLY TOLD ME THAT A FEW YEARS AFTER SHE GRADUATED FROM THE BOARDING
SCHOOL, SHE WENT TO THE SUPERIOR OF THE OBLATES OF MARY IMMACULATE AND
TOLD HIM HER STORY. ALL HE COULD DO WAS APOLOGIZE PROFUSELY. SHE FOUND
OUT MARCEL GENEREUX WAS NO LONGER AN OBLATE (OMI), AND HE HAD BECOME A
DIOCESAN PRIEST AND SERVED AS A PASTOR IN A NORTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE PARISH.
1 DO NOT KNOW IF HE WAS ASKED TO LEAVE THE OBLATES (OMI) OR IF HE LEFT ON HIS
OWN TO BECOME A DIOCESAN PRIEST.

A FEW MONTHS AFTER MARCEL GENEREUX WAS DISMISSED FROM HiS JOB AS
CHAPLAIN, THE OBLATES OF MARY IMMACULATE WHO MAINTAINED A HEADQUARTERS
JUST BEYOND THE BOARDING SCHOOL,ON LOWELL ROAD IN HUDSON, HAD INVITED ALL
THE SISTERS AND STUDENTS FROM THE SCHOOL TO A VIEWING OF THE CHRISTMAS
LIGHTS AND A HOLIDAY RECEPTION.

AT THIS RECEPTION, LO AND BEHOLD, APPEARS MARCEL GENEREUX WHO CAME TO ME
AND TOLD ME HE FOUND OUT THAT I ACCUSED HIM, AND THEN AND THERE, HE TOOK
MY HAND AND BROKE MY WRIST. THE INFIRMARY SISTER AT THE BOARDING SCHOOL
TOOK ME FOR MEDICAL CARE IN NASHUA 1 TOLD HER A DIFFERENT STORY AS TO
HOW I GOT HURT. I WAS IN A CAST FOR SEVERAL WEEKS.. AT THE TIME, 1 TOLD MY
OLDER SISTER NOT TO SAY ANYTHING TO ANYONE AND ESPECIALLY NOT TO OUR
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PARENTS. AS YOU CAN SEE, NOTHING HAPPENED TO THIS PERPETRATOR AS FAR AS
BEING REPORTED TO THE LAW. 1 WAS UNDER THE DURESS OF HIS THREATS.

MY INTENTION FOR WRITING THIS LETTER IS TWO-POLD:

1. MARCEL GENEREUX'S NAME DESERVES TO BX ON THE LIST OF OTHER
NEW HAMPSHIRE PRIEST SEX OFFENDERS. IF HE WAS BURIED WITH THE HONORS
OF BEING A PASTOR AT HOWEVER-MANY CHURCHES IN NEW HAMPSHIRE, HIS NAME
MUST NOW BE KNOWN INSTEAD AS A SEX OFFENDER, CHILD MOLESTER AND A
CRIMINAL WHO HAS COMMITTED HEINOUS FELONIES. THERE CANNOT BE ANY
OTHER DESCRIPTION OF HIM.

2. THIS LETTER IS HELPING ME COME FORWARD AND SPEAK TO THE RIGHT
AUTHORITIES AND ENTITIES. I AM 62 YEARS OLD NOW AND HAVE BEEN ANGUISHED
OVES. THE YEARS FROM THIS ABUSE. I WAS TOLD TO FORGET AND FORGIVE BACK
THEN.. THERE IS LITTLE SOLACE IN THOSE WORDS. IT IS MY HOPE THAT OTHER
WOMEN WILL COME FORWARD. A REPORTER FROM WRIIR IN BOSTON COMMENYED
THAT ONLY 5 % OF THE VICTIMS IN THE BOSTON ARCHDIOCESAN PRIEST ABUSE
SCANDAL WERE WOMEN. THAT REPORTER, MONICA BRADY-MYERON, BELIEVED
THE TRUE NUMBERS WOULD BE 50 % IF ALL THE WOMEN VICTIMS HAD BECOME
VOCAL.

THIS LETTER IS NOT ABOUT SUING THE DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER.
IT IS ABOUT EXPOSING SOMEONE WHO DESERVES TO BE REPORTED FOR A CRIME.

THE INFORMATION ABOUT MARCEL GENEREUX NEEDS TO BE KNOWN. YES, I AMLATE
IN REACTING TO THAT PREDATOR. HOWEVER, THE ON-GOING NEWS ABOUT THE SEXUAL
ABUSE BY CLERGY IN THE CATHOLIC CHURCH HAS AWAKENED ME FROM MY SHLENCE. I
RECENTLY HAVE BEEN IN CONTACT WITH VICTIM ADVOCATES IN THE SPRINGFIELD MA
AREA AND I AM BEGINNING TO WAKE UP FROM A TERRIBLE NIGHTMARE.

S

THANK YOU POR YOUR TIME
SINCERELY,

000428
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JUNE 25, 2005

WILL DELKER

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
NH DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD NH 03301-6397

DEAR MR. DELKER:
ON JUNE 8, 2005, I SENT YOU A LETTER REPORTING MARCEL GENERELX, A NEW

WCAMJCPRIBSTWHOMYWWWINMFM@
1957. ONJUNE 15, 1 ASKED MY SISTER TO SEND YOU AN EMAIL

I AM CONFIRMING THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN SENT TO YOU WITH MY
APPROVAL. 1 AM ENCLOSING A COPY OF WHAT WAS SENT TO YOU VIA EMANL ON 6-15-05
JUST IN CASE YOU NEED IT.
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] It.ill.bolklo:edg; .nh., !1:3'1 AM 6/18/05, Igomntquomuen ]

To: Will.Delker@doj
From: _
Subject: Important information
Cc:

Bece:

X-Attachments:

Dear Mr. Delker:

My name is I writing from Y. 1 an
older sister. She wrote to you last week about:
Genereux, a New Hampshire Catholic priest who sexually abused her
starting in 1957. Here is a list of his assignments after he became a
diocesan priest in 1959. I obtained the list from § whom
you know. Please take note of the last paragraph she wrote.
I spoke with my sister today, and it is more accurate to make this
correction: that in the fall of 1958 (instead of 1959) she revealed the
abuse, and a few months later in December 1958 (instead of 1959), is when
Genereux broke her wrist. The list sent confirms Genereux was no
longer at Presentation of Mary Aca rding school in 1959, however,
he was removed from the school in late 1958 as soon as my sister told
someone about his behavior.? information confirms approximately
as to when he left the Oblates of Mary Immaculate (OMI). Also, he was
not ever made a pastor, just an assistant or chaplain at his
assignments.
I am sending this to you via email since my sister does not have email
and hopefully you can add these corrections. The fact remains this was a
serious
situation in spite of the SOL.
Note: I found a picture in my old school album of Marcel Genereux when
he came to preach a retreat at Presentation of Mary achool in 1956. If
you need it, I can email it to you.

Thank you,

************************************************************************
S22 X2 & & & 4

>From:
>To: _ _ _
>Subject: MG assignment dates

>Date: Wed, 15 Jun 2005 10:52:33 -0400
>X-MSMail-Priority: Normal
>Importance: Normal

Frinted for NN I
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‘| Will.Delker@doj.nh., 11:37 AM 6/15/05, I_-goruntqntomtion
>X-MimeOLE: Produced By Microsoft NN

>x-RCPT-T0: (RN

>

>Here's the info about :

>

>Marcel H. Genereux:

>

>Born: 1/17/1914

>0rdained: 6/17/39

>Died: 8/09/71, 57 years old

>

>Assignments: (all in NH)

>

>Lincoln, St. Joseph 5/30/59 (lasted four months before reassignment to
>Hooksett)

> .

>Hooksett, Holy Rosary 9/21/59

>

>Hooksett, Holy Rosary 1/26/60 (Assistant) - made assistant four months
after

>arrival but reassigned to Suncook after one month

>

>Suncook, Saint John the Baptist 2/29/60 (Assistant) - stayed four years
and

>four months (prior changes due to other staffing arrangements in the
>diocese - other priests retiring or on sick leave?)

>

>Berlin, St. Joseph 6/15/64 (Assistant) - remained less than three
months

>before going to Manchester

>

>Manchester, St. Augustin 9/04/64 (Assistant) - stayed two years, nine
months

>

>Dover, St. Anne Home 6/15/66 {Chaplain) - lasted 21/2 months

>

>Manchester, St. Edmond 9/07/66 (Assistant) - stayed two years, 21/2
months

>

>Goffstown, Villa Augustina 11/03/69 (Chaplain). (where he was
apparently

sstationed when he died less than two years later— had been there three
>years, two months)

>

>0ut of eight assignments to different locations, Genereux stayed longer
than

>a few months at only three. No reasons are noted for five brief

Fristed comu ]
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* [ Will.Delkerfdoj.nh., 11:37 AM 6/15/05, Wantomuon

assignments.

>You will also note that he was never given a pastorate.

> )

>Hope this is helpful. Please pass on to Will Delker. His email is
SWill.Delker@doj.nh.gov and you have his mailing addresas and phone.
Suggest

>at some point down the road he ask for service record from the diocese
and

>see if this is what he gets. It is dead-on accurate, pardon my terms
(grin}.

>Ask what kind of outreach to potential victims the new sexual abuse
policy

>requires: posting notices in church bulletins, in the press, and
contacting

>St. Anne's and Villa Augustina alums.

>

>Peace i

>

primces - A a
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ATTORNEY GENEB_AL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6387

KELLY A. AYOTTE A MICHAEL A. DELANEY

ATTORNEY GIENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Re: Reported Priest Abuse
Desr MR
AumneyDelkuisammﬂymnofﬂ:eoﬂioeﬂlmfaeymﬂcuerhavebemmfmedm
myself for response.
Ihavebemwmdmaﬁngﬂwreeeivmgmdfmwudingofrepmsmﬁnmimagmdes
‘ AﬁmneyBﬁmQukkistheAttormyﬂmtismwmﬂinaﬁngﬂnrepmtfaﬂnDiomof
Manchester, NH. 1 have spoken with him about your letters and concerns. I will forward copies
tohismﬁmmdlptwmtﬂwmmwmaddrmmmnsmdingly.
Imumhmmmﬁmmmammmmmmmm
furt it

Assuring you of our complete cooperation, I remain

Respectfully,
Paul E. Brodeur
Sr. Investigator
Criminal Justice Bureau
(603) 271-3671
PEB
Ce: Antomey Quirk
84105

000433
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